



# Conditions of the photo contest #Erasmus days - City Minded photo contest

This ordinance specifies the conditions of the photo competition "#Erasmus days - City Minded photo contest" (hereinafter referred to as the "Contest") organised with the theme "Our City on the road towards a green, sustainable and low-carbon future". The contest is organised by the project partners of the Erasmus+ project City Minded, IRENA-Istrian Regional Energy Agency, MIEMA - Malta Intelligent Energy Management Agency, Università Degli Studi Roma Tre, Università Degli Studi di Siena and Universidad Pablo de Olavide (hereinafter referred to as the "Organizers") as part of an all-European event called 'Erasmus Days'.

## Time schedule

- The contest shall take place between 15 October 2021 and the 19 November 2021.
- Timeframe of the contest:
  - October 15 November 12, 2021 sending of the contest photo and required data,
  - November 17, 2021 meeting of the contest committee (one delegate per City Minded partner organisation).
  - November 19, 2021 announcement of the results.

## Participation eligibility and registration procedure

- The contest is addressed to the current students of the three participating Universities of the project City Minded, Università Degli Studi Roma Tre, Università Degli Studi di Siena and Universidad Pablo de Olavide.
- Participation is free of charge.
- Each participant can only submit one photo with a short text related to the contest theme.
- Photos and the related text are expected to reflect the City Minded project and the contest theme "Our City on the road towards a green, sustainable and low-carbon future".
- Participants shall submit their photographs between 15 October 2021 and 12 November 2021 at 23:59 CET. Any entry submitted outside of this timeframe shall not be considered.
- Participants shall submit their photographs and related short text digitally on the email <a href="mailto:info@cityminded.eu">info@cityminded.eu</a> together with true real personal details (name, surname, contact address, e-mail and telephone contact, Erasmus+ partner university's name and field of study)
- The photograph must be in .jpg/jpeg format with a maximum size of 10MB.

#### **General Conditions**

- By submitting a photo as part of the contest, participants agree that images will be archived by the organizers. Submitted images can be published on the organizers' social media





accounts, website, printed materials, exhibitions, videos, and promotion materials, exclusively and freely without charge. The images may also be published during the announcement of the winner on the website and institutional social media accounts with reference to the owner. The usage of right belongs to the owner of the image. Participants, by submitting their photos digitally via email, acknowledge and accept that they won't have any demands from organizers.

- All personal data, especially name and address may be processed, shared, and otherwise used for the purposes and within the context of the contest, organizers activities, and any other purposes outlined in these conditions. The data may also be used by organizers in order to verify the participant's identity, postal address, and telephone number or to otherwise verify the participant's eligibility to participate in the contest.
- Organizers retain the right not to accept the participation of entrants who do not comply with the conditions, the theme, and spirit of the initiative, or who intend to participate with photographs inciting hate, discrimination, sexism, violation of human rights, or violence.
- Participants must have obtained the consent of any persons represented in the photograph for use of the photographs by organizers for all purposes related to the contest or intended to promote EU activities. If among those are people who are younger than 18, they are considered to have taken approval from their families or legal guardian. It is expected that the owner of the photo undertakes all the responsibilities that may be subject to potential conflicts or disputes with the photos in which third party people are present.
- The entrants shall be the sole owners and authors of the photographs. The photographs shall not be subject to third-party rights.

#### Publication of the contest results and awards

- The photos will be evaluated by the contest committee consisting of one delegate per City Minded partner organisation.
- There will be only one winner of the contest and the selected winner will be announced on November 19th via the City Minded website, Facebook page and related websites and media channels of the organizers. The winner will also be notified by email.
- The award for the winning photo chosen by the contest committee will be a voucher in the amount of **300,00** €, exclusively intended for the purchase of a bicycle. The voucher cannot be used for any other purpose.
- The voucher will be provided to the winner by the organizers of the contest.
- The modality of awarding the prize will be agreed upon with the winner, after the announcement of the results.
- The award should be delivered to the winner no later than 31.12.2021.
- The award decisions are final and not subject to appeal.
- Organizers reserve the right to disqualify submissions that are not consistent with the condition's values and/or the photo contest.